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BLOCK  I      INTRODUCTION - PRESENTATION 

FRIDAY                   NETWORK

Welcome. Initial greeting
Presentation of the programme
Prayer

(Conference room)

2025

Dear Brothers, in order to succeed in teaching religion and to satisfy the
demands of the world, which is almost always blind to the education of
children, we cannot neglect the other branches of instruction which a
Brother of Mary needs. Writing, Grammar, Arithmetic, History, Geography
and, if necessary, even Drawing, Geometry and Bookkeeping will also be the
object of our studies and the subject of our conferences. We will use all this
as an innocent bait to attract the children and then teach them to love
God, to save themselves. Let us be, first of all, good catechists, but let us try
to become, also, skilful teachers

(Champagnat, letter 313: Invitation to the brothers 
to continue their formation at the Hermitage, January 1840). 



Flag dynamics: (San José patio)
All the participants will be placed in the Patio San José, by regions (we will
have a few minutes to organise the participation and handing over of
flags in each group). 

Then, the coordinator of each region will make a general presentation of
the origin of those who form the region. As each country is named, a
representative will hang the respective flag and the members of that
country will introduce themselves, stating their name, place of origin and
responsibility.

Order of participation: 
Oceania - Asia - Africa - Europe - South America - Northern Arc - General
Administration

GROUPS BY REGION

ISAAC FRIMPONG 
ROLAND LEONARD HERINIRINA 
FRANCIS JUMBE
ERIC KRAMO

VALENTINE KONYUY MEYANUI
OKOLO MARK OMEDE
GREGORY EKENE OSUJI
EMMANUEL TERDOO UGBAJI

AFRICA

RALAIARISON BELOVED 
ADRIANA ALBA
NAIDUTH ALVARADO
STACEY BAKER
MARÍA DEL ROCÍO BLANCO
MARIA ESTHER CARDENAS
PATRICIA DE LA PEÑA
RODRIGO ESPINOSA 
MAŁGORZATA ANNA GALLUS 
GLORIA GARCÍA 
NICÉFORO GARRÁN
LUIS ROBERTO GONZÁLEZ 
BROTHER HANK (HENRY) HAMMER
MARÍA FERNANDA HERRERA 
RICHARD KARSTEN

NORTHERN
ARCH

MARIANO MORANTE 
GERARDO JOSÉ MUNGUÍA 
HUMBERTO  OLIVERA
JEANNETTE CAROLINA OLMEDO
EDUARDO PRECIADO
OSCAR ALEJANDRO RAMÍREZ 
ALBERT RIVERA-BOBÉ
JOSÉ IGNACIO (IÑAKI) RODRÍGUEZ 
CARLOS ALBERTO ROJAS 
MARIA CONCEPCIÓN RUIZ 
MARÍA DE LA PAZ C. SÁNCHEZ 
PALOMA TREJO 
LEONARDO YEPES
NELSON HUMBERTO ZAMBRANO 

Practical aspects of the meeting. Practicalites.

Presentation of participants by region and country:



ROMÁN ÁLVAREZ
MARÍA EUGENIA BERASATEGUI
JAUME BOFARULL 
ALEJANDRO CEBRIÁN 
JAVIER CENDOYA 
GESUALDO D'ALTERIO
ELIE EL FTOUIE
LEIGH ELLIS
JAIME FEO
JUAN GARCÍA 
PASCALE GAUBERT
RAUL HERRAEZ 
MARÍA SANDRA IGLESIAS 
DAMIÁN LÓPEZ 
CARLOS JAVIER LÓPEZ 

EUROPe

MARIO MARTÍNEZ  
BRO P.J MCGOWAN
MARÍA OLMOS 
ALBERTO PAZOS 
JAVIER POZO 
JOAN PRATDEPADUA
MARIA RAUSCHER
IGNACIO RENES
ERIC REYNIER
JOSÉ ANTONIO ROSA 
ALBERTO SANZ 
VALLE SIMÓN
DESPOINA TSAOUSI 
JAVIER VELASCO 

ÂNGELA ABREU
RONY AHLFELDT
LEIA RAQUEL DE ALMEIDA
VINICIUS ALVES 
GILMAR ARICINI
CINTIA CRISTINA BAGATIN 
LUCIANO CENTENARO
IRANILSON CORREIA
ANA CAROLINA COSTA 
NÉLIDA CRISTALDO 
JUNE CRUZ
ANDRÉ LUIS DALL'AGNOL
LAURO DAROS
RENATO ANGELINO DARUI
MARCELO DE BRITO
DEYSIANE FARIAS 
MIGUEL FERNANDES
CAROLINE FERREIRA
JUAN PABLO GARCÍA
FÁTIMA RODRIGUES

AMERICA
SOUTH

HUMBERTO GONDIM
PEDRO JADIR DE ARAÚJO
ALOIRMAR JOSÉ DA SILVA
MANUEL LLANOS
DIEGO LUNKES
DAVI NARDI 
JOSÈ HUGO NOLASCO 
SOFÍA OJEDA 
PAULO HENRIQUE OLIVEIRA 
JOSÉ CARLOS PEREIRA
ANALÍA PÉREZ
GELIANE QUEMELO
JORGE RADIC
PEDRO REINALDO 
ALVARO  SEPULVEDA 
LEONARDO HUMBERTO SOARES
NATALINO GUILHERME SOUZA
CLAUDIANO TIECHER
GRAZIELA ZALTRON 

AMMY ADE
JEFF RHEY ANTIQUISA
ENG SENG BOY
JIJI DASAN
MICHAEL DE WAAS

ASIA
DULAJ CHATHURANGA FERNANDO
MARK ROBERTH LAUREA
ANNA MARIE PIODENA
LEANN JESTER ROSALI
BR.ERNIE SENTINA

ASISH NEHATA DAYAL DAYAL
JUSTIN THOMAS DURLING
FRANK MALLOY
DARREN MCGREGOR

OCEANIA
MARK PAUSCHMANN
SILVANA ROSSETTI 
KEVIN WANDEN

BEN CONSIGLI
JAVIER LLAMAS
LUIS PÉREZ 
NIÑO PIZARRO 

GENERAL
ADMINIS
TRATION

CRISTINA PLAZA
ANDREA ROSSI
ERNESTO SÁNCHEZ 
DIEGO LEONARDO ZAWADZKY 



Marist Youth Global Network 

PRESENTATION OF MISSION NETWORKS

BLOCK  II     OPENING - GREETINGS 

Greetings - Welcome. Brother Gabriel Villa-Real. Provincial of L'Hermitage.
Greetings Brother Ben Consigli. Link Councillor of the Secretariat for Education
and Evangelisation.
Remarks by Brother Ernesto Sánchez. Superior General.

BLOck  III      CHAMPAGNAT global: MILESTONES AND EXPERIENCE 

Presentation of the network process of the main milestones and 
       benchmark activities.

Testimonials (Significant experiences)
Sharing personal experience in a group:

Brief personal
presentation of 
each member 

of the group

Opportunities that 
the CHAMPAGNAT
GLOBAL network 

has given me

What reasons have
prevented me or my

environment from being
involved in the network?

(A representative of the group will upload the information on the following drive)

(Conference room)

(Conference room)

RIMES 
(Marist International Network 

for Higher Education)

Marist Solidarity and 
Volunteer Network / FMSI

International Network of Marist Publishers



 

MARÍA EUGENIA BERASATEGUI
MARIA ESTHER CARDENAS 
JAVIER CENDOYA 
IR. IRANILSON CORREIA 
ANDRÉ LUIS DALL' AGNOL
JUAN PABLO GARCÍA
MARÍA FERNANDA HERRERA 
MANUEL LLANOS
CARLOS JAVIER LÓPEZ 
SERGIO LUIS MATO 
CARLOS ALBERTO ROJAS 
JOSÉ ANTONIO ROSA 
MARIA CONCEPCIÓN RUIZ 

INTERNATIONAL GROUPS

GROUP                EN

AMMY ADE
BEN CONSIGLI
MICHAEL DE WAAS
P.J MCGOWAN
VALENTINE KONYUY MEYANUI
GREGORY EKENE OSUJI
JORGE RADIC
ALBERT RIVERA-BOBÉ
LEANN JESTER ROSALI
SILVANA ROSSETTI 
ANDREA ROSSI 
PALOMA TREJO MUÑOZ

STACEY BAKER 
JUNE CRUZ
ASISH NEHATA DAYAL
ELIE EL FTOUIE 
LEIGH ELLIS
ISAAC FRIMPONG 
ROLAND LEONARD HERINIRINA 
DARREN MCGREGOR
ERNIE SENTINA
DESPOINA TSAOUSI 
EMMANUEL TERDOO UGBAJI

JIJI DASAN
GLORIA GARCÍA 
FRANCIS JUMBE
RICHARD KARSTEN
ERIC KRAMO
MARK ROBERTH LAUREA
JOAN PRATDEPADUA
ERIC REYNIER
RODRIGO ESPINOSA 
DULAJ FERNANDO
MARK PAUSCHMANN
KEVIN WANDEN

GRUPO                ES GRUPO                ES

JEFF RHEY ANTIQUISA
RALAIARISON BELOVED JULIEN
ENG SENG BOY
JUSTIN THOMAS DURLING
PASCALE GAUBERT
HANK HAMMER
FRANK MALLOY
OKOLO MARK OMEDE
ANNA MARIE PIODENA
MARIA RAUSCHER
ALBERTO SANZ 
NATALINO SOUZA

MARÍA DEL ROCÍO BLANCO 
ALEJANDRO CEBRIÁN 
NÉLIDA CRISTALDO 
JUAN GARCÍA 
HUMBERTO GONDIM
MARIO MARTÍNEZ 
JOSÈ HUGO NOLASCO 
PAULO HENRIQUE OLIVEIRA 
JEANNETTE OLMEDO 
OSCAR ALEJANDRO RAMÍREZ 
IGNACIO RENES
LEONARDO YEPES
DIEGO LEONARDO ZAWADZKY 

GRUPO               ES
LAURO DAROS
JAIME FEO
LEIA RAQUEL ALMEIDA
MIGUEL FERNANDES
RAUL HERRAEZ 
DAMIÁN LÓPEZ 
GERARDO JOSÉ MUNGUÍA 
SOFÍA OJEDA 
ALBERTO PAZOS 
ANALÍA PÉREZ
EDUARDO PRECIADO
ERNESTO SÁNCHEZ 
VALLE SIMÓN 
NELSON ZAMBRANO 

ADRIANA ALBA
VINICIUS ALVES 
JAUME BOFARULL 
LUCIANO CENTENARO
GESUALDO D'ALTERIO
MARCELO C. F. DE BRITO
PATRICIA DE LA PEÑA
MARÍA SANDRA IGLESIAS 
MARIANO MORANTE 
HUMBERTO OLIVERA
MARÍA OLMOS 
JOSÉ IGNACIO RODRÍGUEZ 
ALVARO SEPULVEDA 

RONY AHLFELDT
NAIDUTH ALVARADO
ROMAN ALVAREZ 
DEYSIANE FARIAS 
MAŁGORZATA ANNA GALLUS 
NICÉFORO GARRÁN 
LUIS ROBERTO GONZÁLEZ 
JAVIER POZO 
PEDRO REINALDO 
MARÍA SÁNCHEZ 
CLAUDIANO TIECHER
JAVIER VELASCO 

GRUPO                PT

GROUP                EN GROUP                EN

GROUP                EN

GRUPO               ES GRUPO               ES

ÂNGELA ABREU
GILMAR ARICINI
CINTIA CRISTINA BAGATIN 
ANA CAROLINA COSTA 
RENATO ANGELINO DARUI

DAVI NARDI 
JOSÉ CARLOS PEREIRA
GELIANE QUEMELO
LEONARDO SOARES
GRAZIELA ZALTRON

CAROLINE FERREIRA
FÁTIMA RODRIGUES GONÇALVES
PEDRO JADIR DARAÚJO
ALOIRMAR JOSÉ DA SILVA
DIEGO LUNKES



BLOck  IV     TOUR VISIT TO THE HERMITAGE MUSEUM HOUSE

Together in the conference room we received the guidelines for the visit
to the Marist places today and tomorrow. We then divided ourselves into
4 language groups to follow the visit to the Hermitage with the
respective guides. 

Marian Prayer. The Salve. Origin and presence in the Marist tradition. 

TOUR GROUPS BY LANGUAGE

GRUPO 1
ESPAÑOL

ROMAN ALVAREZ
XAVIER ARAGAY 
MARÍA EUGENIA BERASATEGUI
MARÍA DEL ROCÍO BLANCO 
JAUME BOFARULL 
ALEJANDRO CEBRIÁN 
NÉLIDA CRISTALDO 
MARCELO DE BRITO
RODRIGO ESPINOSA
JAIME FEO
JUAN GARCÍA 
NICÉFORO GARRÁN 
PASCALE GAUBERT
LUIS ROBERTO GONZÁLEZ 
RAUL HERRAEZ 
MARÍA FERNANDA HERRERA 
JAVIER LLAMAS
MANUEL LLANOS

SERGIO LUIS MATO 
MARIANO MORANTE 
GERARDO JOSÉ MUNGUÍA 
SOFÍA OJEDA 
HUMBERTO OLIVERA
MARÍA OLMOS 
ALBERTO PAZOS 
JORGE RADIC
OSCAR ALEJANDRO RAMÍREZ 
ERIC REYNIER
ALBERT RIVERA-BOBÉ
JOSÉ IGNACIO RODRÍGUEZ 
JOSÉ ANTONIO ROSA 
MARÍA DE LA PAZ SÁNCHEZ 
VALLE SIMÓN 
TONI TORRELLES
JAVIER VELASCO 
LEONARDO YEPES

GRUPO 2
ESPAÑOL

ADRIANA ALBA 
NAIDUTH ALVARADO
MARIA ESTHER CARDENAS 
JAVIER CENDOYA 
GESUALDO D'ALTERIO
PATRICIA DE LA PEÑA
DANILO LUIS FARNEDA
MAŁGORZATA ANNA GALLUS 
JUAN PABLO GARCÍA
GLORIA GARCÍA 
LUIS GARCIA 
MARÍA SANDRA IGLESIAS 
DAMIÁN LÓPEZ 
CARLOS JAVIER LÓPEZ 
RUBÉN LOZANO 
MARIO MARTÍNEZ 
JOSÈ HUGO NOLASCO 

JOSÈ HUGO NOLASCO 
JEANNETTE CAROLINA OLMEDO 
ANALÍA PÉREZ
LUIS PÉREZ 
JAVIER POZO 
JOAN PRATDEPADUA
EDUARDO PRECIADO
IGNACIO RENES
CARLOS ALBERTO ROJAS 
ANDREA ROSSI
MARIA CONCEPCIÓN RUIZ 
ERNESTO SÁNCHEZ 
ALBERTO SANZ 
ALVARO SEPULVEDA 
PALOMA TREJO 
NELSON HUMBERTO ZAMBRANO 
DIEGO LEONARDO ZAWADZKY

(Conference room)



DINNER AND SOCIALISING
Region Europe shares its gifts.

GROUP 3
ENGLISH

AMMY ADE
JEFF RHEY ANTIQUISA
STACEY BAKER FONES
RALAIARISON BELOVED JULIEN
ENG SENG BOY
BEN CONSIGLI
JIJI DASAN
ASISH NEHATA DAYAL
MICHAEL DE WAAS
JUSTIN THOMAS DURLING
ELIE EL FTOUIE EL HAWA
LEIGH ELLIS
DULAJ CHATHURANGA FERNANDO
ISAAC FRIMPONG 
HANK HAMMER
ROLAND LEONARD HERINIRINA 
FRANCIS JUMBE
RICHARD KARSTEN
ERIC KRAMO

MARK ROBERTH LAUREA
FRANK MALLOY
P.J MCGOWAN
DARREN MCGREGOR
VALENTINE KONYUY MEYANUI
OKOLO MARK OMEDE
GREGORY EKENE OSUJI
MARK PAUSCHMANN
ANNA MARIE PIODENA
NIÑO PIZARRO
CRISTINA PLAZA 
MARIA RAUSCHER
LEANN JESTER ROSALI
SILVANA ROSSETTI 
ERNIE SENTINA
DESPOINA TSAOUSI 
EMMANUEL TERDOO UGBAJI
KEVIN WANDEN

GRUPO 4
 PORTUGUÊS

ÂNGELA ABREU
RONY AHLFELDT
LEIA ALMEIDA
VINICIUS ALVES SILVA
GILMAR ARICINI
MARIA JUNQUERA ARNO 
CINTIA CRISTINA BAGATIN 
LUCIANO CENTENARO
IRANILSON CORREIA 
ANA CAROLINA COSTA 
JUNE CRUZ
ANDRÉ LUIS DALL' AGNOL
LAURO DAROS
RENATO ANGELINO DARUI
DEYSIANE FARIAS 
MIGUEL FERNANDES

CAROLINE FERREIRA
FÁTIMA RODRIGUES GONÇALVES
HUMBERTO GONDIM
PEDRO JADIR DE ARAÚJO 
ALOIRMAR JOSÉ DA SILVA
DIEGO LUNKES
DAVI NARDI 
PAULO HENRIQUE OLIVEIRA
JOSÉ CARLOS PEREIRA
GELIANE QUEMELO
PEDRO REINALDO 
LEONARDO HUMBERTO SOARES
BRUNO MANOEL SOCHER
NATALINO GUILHERME SOUZA
CLAUDIANO TIECHER
GRAZIELA ZALTRON


